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Highlights 
 

 On 22 December 2014, a significant milestone was achieved when Eitzen Chemical entered into a plan support 
agreement (the "PSA") with the majority of both its banks and bondholders and its largest shareholder to 
undertake a fundamental financial restructuring of the Company. The PSA was consummated on 27 January 
2015 and resulted in the Company converting approximately USD 773 million of bank and bond debt into 
equity. USD 46 million of the debt has been repaid mainly with the proceeds from a new USD 100 million 
revolving credit and term loan facility, and USD 83 million under one of the bank facilities has been settled 
through a sale-leaseback agreement, involving three owned vessels in the Company’s fleet. The debt leverage 
of the Company's balance sheet is currently one of the lowest in the industry. The asset base of the Company 
and its operating capabilities will enable it to explore and exploit opportunities in the market, including, but 
not limited to, new investments, mergers and acquisitions.  
 

 The Company has entered into a new financing agreement regarding a new revolving credit and term loan 
facility at attractive terms in an aggregate principal amount of USD 100 million, with an option to increase the 
aggregate principal amount to USD 150 million by inviting additional lenders to participate in the financing. 
 

 The Company will adopt a new name and relocate the parent company to Bermuda. While Eitzen Chemical is 
widely known in the industry and associated with quality and expertise, the name, trademark and logo do not 
belong to the Company. The new name, Team Tankers International, has a 50 year history and is the trade 
name for the operation of our MR fleet. The name reflects our core values, where team spirit, team effort and 
commitment stands out as key words.  
 

 In the 4th quarter of 2014, Eitzen Chemical experienced a firmer market and benefitted from lower bunker 
prices. The Company closed the year with improved rates and utilization in most of the trade lanes. Eitzen 
Chemical reported an average time charter equivalent rate (TCE) for the fleet of USD 11,076 per day. The 
average TCE increased by 10.6 per cent compared with the TCE of USD 10,014 per day in the 3rd quarter of 
2014, and decreased by 5.3 per cent compared with the TCE of USD 11,701 per day for the 4th quarter of 2013. 

 

 Eitzen Chemical reported an EBITDA of USD 6.9 million for the 4th quarter of 2014, compared with USD 4.3 
million in the 3rd quarter of 2014, and USD 9.4 million in the 4th quarter of 2013. 

 

 The Company recognized a net impairment loss of USD 74.3 million which aligns the current book value of the 
fleet to external valuations from independent ship brokers. 
 

 Eitzen Chemical expects a continuous improvement in the TCE rate in the 1st quarter of 2015.  
 

 In the 4th quarter of 2014, Eitzen Chemical redelivered the Siteam Jupiter (48,309 dwt, built 2000), the Siteam 
Neptun (48,309 dwt, built 2000), and the Chem Orion (10,307 dwt, built 1998) as the contracts expired. The 
Company also tendered notice for the redelivery of the Sichem Onomichi (13,104 dwt, built 2008), which will 
be redelivered in February 2015. All contracts were classified as operating leases 

 
 

Subsequent events 
 

 On 14 January 2015, the Company held an extraordinary general meeting where the PSA and changes in the 
share capital were approved by the shareholders. 
 

 On 27 January 2015, the terms of the PSA were consummated.  
 

 On 30 January 2015, Team Tankers International Ltd., a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company registered 
in Bermuda, launched a voluntary exchange offer and an initial public offering on the Oslo Stock Exchange, 
where Team Tankers International Ltd. acquires all existing shares in the Company in exchange for shares in 
Team Tankers International Ltd. 
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 On 10 February 2015, the Company declared the purchase option on the Sichem Ruby (8,823 dwt, built 2006), 
a vessel accounted for as an operating lease. The transaction is expected to be completed in April 2015. 

 

 

Financial review 

 
Fourth quarter 2014 income statement 
Eitzen Chemical reported total Freight revenue of USD 84.8 million in the 4th quarter of 2014, compared with USD 86.7 
million in the 3rd quarter of 2014. Voyage expenses decreased to USD 36.1 million in the 4th quarter, down from 40.7 
million in the previous quarter. Freight income on T/C basis was USD 48.7 million, which represents a USD 2.7 million 
increase from the previous quarter (USD 50.5 million in Q4 2013). 
 
Ship operating expenses were USD 26.2 million in the 4th quarter, in line with the previous quarter. Charterhire 
expenses decreased to USD 7.8 million, down from 9.6 million in the 3rd quarter of 2014, mainly due to the redelivery 
of three leased vessels in the 4th quarter. General and administrative expenses were USD 7.8 million in the 4th quarter 
following increased external fees and employee benefit costs, which compares to USD 6.0 million in the previous 
quarter. The EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization) ended at USD 6.9 million in the 
4th quarter, compared with USD 4.3 million in the previous quarter (USD 9.4 million in Q4 2013). 
 
Depreciation and amortization were USD 13.1 million in the 4th quarter of 2014, compared with USD 13.6 million in the 
3rd quarter. The decrease is mainly due to the sale of the Sichem Casablanca (6,999 dwt, built 1993), classified as held 
for sale at the end of the 3rd quarter. In the 4th quarter of 2014, the Company recognized a net impairment loss of USD 
74.3 million, including reversal of impairments recognized in previous periods of USD 12.6 million. In the Company’s 
impairment test, the same valuation technique was used as in the valuation performed for the debt conversion 
completed in January 2015, which was based on external valuations from independent ship brokers. The value of the 
vessels classified as held for sale at the end of the 4th quarter was determined based on the agreed sales price. The 
Operating result (EBIT – earnings before interest and taxes) for the 4th quarter was negative USD 80.5 million, compared 
with negative USD 10.8 million for the 3rd quarter (EBIT negative USD 7.7 million in Q4 2013). 
 
Net interest expenses were USD 41.7 million in the 4th quarter of 2014, compared with USD 15.7 million in the previous 
quarter. The increase of USD 26.1 million is mainly related to an update of the effective interest of the Company’s long-
term debt, following the conversion of debt in January. Other financial items were net positive USD 8.1 million in the 
4th quarter of 2014, an increase of USD 5.2 million compared with the 3rd quarter of 2014. Other financial items in the 
4th quarter mainly comprises net unrealized currency gains on the NOK denominated bond loans and JPY denominated 
purchase options included in the finance lease obligations of USD 12.9 million in total, offset by net other financial 
expenses of USD 4.8 million. 
 
Net loss in the 4th quarter of 2014 was USD 114.1 million, compared with a net loss of USD 23.7 million in the previous 
quarter (net loss of USD 21.2 million in Q4 2013). 
 
 
Full year 2014 income statement 
For the full year 2014 the Freight revenue was USD 348.6 million compared with USD 380.6 million for the full year 
2013. Voyage expenses were USD 161.3 million in 2014 and USD 176.6 million in 2013. Freight income on T/C basis 
was USD 187.2 million in 2014, and down from USD 204.0 million in 2013 following a decrease in the average TCE of 
8.6 per cent to 10,516 per day in 2014. 
 
Ship operating expenses were USD 103.8 million, down USD 3.9 million from 2013 following a reduction in the fleet. 
Charterhire expenses were USD 34.5 million, up from USD 27.7 million in 2013. The increase in 2014 is mainly due the 
two vessels on short term charters entering the Company’s fleet in 2014. General and administrative expenses were 
USD 25.9 million following increased external fees and employee benefit costs, which compares to USD 23.3 million in 
2013. The EBITDA in 2014 was USD 23.0 million, compared with USD 45.3 million in 2013. 
 
Depreciation amounted to USD 55.8 million, down from USD 57.2 million in 2013, following a reduction in the fleet. 
The Operating result (EBIT) for 2014 was negative USD 108.6 million, which includes a net impairment loss of USD 75.8 
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million. This compares to a negative EBIT of USD 28.7 million in 2013, which included Loss on sale of assets of USD 16.7 
million. 
 
Net financial items for 2014 were negative USD 80.0 million (2013: 45.9 million), of which interest expenses were USD 
87.9 million (2013: USD 58.9 million). Net financial items further includes Other financial items of USD 7.9 million (2013: 
USD 13.0 million), which mainly comprises a net unrealized currency gain on the NOK denominated bond loans and 
JPY denominated purchase options included in the finance lease obligations. 
 
Net loss for the year was USD 188.6 million compared with a net loss of USD 74.6 million in 2013.  
 

Balance sheet as of 31 December 2014 
Total book value of the Company’s vessels was USD 578.5 million at 31 December 2014 (USD 733.3 million at the end 
of Q3 2014). As part of the PSA, Eitzen Chemical agreed to sell the Sichem Iris (8,139 dwt, built 2008), the Sichem 
Melbourne (12,936 dwt, built 2007) and the Sichem Eagle (25,421 dwt, built 2008) to a third party, with payment in 
the form of a release from the liabilities towards SEB under one of the bank facilities. The three vessels and the 
associated debt are classified as held for sale at the end of the 4th quarter. The transaction was completed in January 
2015. Further, the Company recognized a net impairment loss of USD 74.3 million in the 4th quarter of 2014. 
 
Total long-term debt was USD 841.9 million at the end of the 4th quarter, down from USD 942.6 million in the previous 
quarter. The decrease is mainly due to the classification of certain liabilities as held for sale and the reclassification 
from non-current to current portion of long-term debt of the prepayment on the long-term loans in January 2015. On 
27 January 2015, the Company converted approximately USD 773 million of bank and bond debt into equity, and 
settled USD 83 million under one of the bank facilities through a sale-leaseback agreement, involving three owned 
vessels in the Company’s fleet. The Company has further entered into a new financing agreement regarding a new 
revolving credit and term loan facility at attractive terms in an aggregate principal amount of USD 100 million. The USD 
45.6 million classified as current portion of long-term debt, was repaid in January 2015, mainly with the proceeds from 
the new revolving credit and term loan facility. Reference is made to notes 6 and 7 to the financial statements for more 
details regarding the PSA and the financial restructuring. 
 
Total cash and cash equivalents amounted to USD 36.3 million as of 31 December 2014 (USD 32.1 million at the end of 
Q3 2014). 
 
Total equity as of 31 December 2014 was negative USD 295.4 million (negative USD 181.3 million at the end of Q3 
2014). However, with reference to note 7, the equity was strengthened by approximately USD 773 million through the 
conversion of debt on 27 January 2015. The Company’s share capital was NOK 846,016,800 at 31 December 2014. 
Outstanding shares were 11,280,224, each with a par value of NOK 75. The share price ended at NOK 6.30 in the 4th 
quarter of 2014, up from NOK 3.71, at the end of the 3rd quarter. On 14 January 2015, the Company held an 
extraordinary general meeting where a reduction in the par value of the shares from NOK 75 to NOK 1, the liquidation 
of 10,100 treasury shares and an increase in the Company’s share capital through the issuance of 552,236,076 new 
shares, were approved. The issuance of shares was completed on 27 January 2015. At the issue date of this report, the 
Company’s share capital is NOK 563,506,200 split on 563,506,200 shares each with a par value of NOK 1.  
 
 

Earnings development 
Adjusted for fleet changes the total volume lifted in the 4th quarter of 2014 decreased slightly compared with the 3rd 
quarter. The share of COA cargoes lifted compared with total volume increased in the 4th quarter of 2014. Adjusted for 
fleet changes the number of trading days remained stable between the 4th and 3rd quarter. The significant reduction 
in the bunker price was a key event in the 4th quarter. As an illustration, the average bunker price in Rotterdam for IFO 
380 decreased by 49.6 per cent in the 4th quarter of 2014, from USD 557 per MT at the beginning of the period to USD 
281 per MT at the end of the period. The average bunker price in the 4th quarter was USD 409 per MT, compared with 
USD 561 per MT in the 3rd quarter of 2014. The average TCE for the Eitzen Chemical fleet was USD 11,076 per day in 
the 4th quarter of 2014, up 10.6 per cent from USD 10,014 per day in the previous quarter, and down 5.3 per cent 
compared with the 4th quarter of 2013. 
 



6 
 

 

 
 

 

Eitzen Chemical Index 
The Eitzen Chemical Index (ECI) is based on the company’s sailed in time 
charter equivalent (TCE) earnings per day since 2007, both the actual 
development and the development on a same-ship basis (same-ship 
excludes short term charters). The TCE earnings are included with nominal 
values. The ECI is calculated using the days the vessels are available to earn 
revenue (Revenue Days), and includes revenue earned from CoA’s, vessels 
fixed in on T/C and bunkers hedges.  

 
 

Market conditions  
The 4th quarter of 2014 started with slow market activity and downwards pressure on the freight rates. However, 
market activity firmed up during the quarter, with improved freight rates and utilization in most of the trade lanes. In 
the 4th quarter, the clean market TC2 Atlantic trade lane went up from World Scale (“WS”) 140 in October to WS 230 
in November, but lost a bit momentum and dropped to WS 175 in December. Combined with the reduction in the 
bunker prices throughout the quarter, most of the Company’s vessels saw a significant upward trend in the TCE 
compared with the previous quarter. 
 
In the 1st quarter of 2015, the Company expects to have full effect of the low bunker price, representing a further 
upside potential for the TCE earnings. 
 
 

Fleet development  
At the end of December 2014, the Eitzen Chemical fleet consisted of 47 vessels, of which 35 are owned, 6 are on 
financial lease and 6 are on operational lease. One of the operational leases, the UACC Messila (45,335 dwt, built 2012), 
is chartered in on a short term charter, and is expected to be redelivered in February 2015. 
 
In the 4th quarter of 2014, two of Eitzen Chemical’s vessels chartered in on long-term time charters, the Siteam Jupiter 
(48,309 dwt, built 2000) and the Siteam Neptun (48,309 dwt, built 2000), and one vessel chartered in on a short-term 
time charter, the Chem Orion (10,307 dwt, built 1998), were redelivered to owners as the contracts expired. Further, 
the Sichem Casablanca (6,999 dwt, built 1993) was delivered to new owners in the 4th quarter. 
 
In December 2014, Eitzen Chemical did not exercise the option to extend the time charter on the Sichem Onomichi 
(13,104 dwt, built 2008). The vessel is expected to be redelivered to owners in February 2015. 
 
One owned vessel was dry docked in the 4th quarter of 2014 compared with two vessels being dry docked in the 
previous quarter. No dry dockings are scheduled in the 1st quarter of 2015. 
 
 

Strategy and capital resources 
A significant milestone was achieved when Eitzen Chemical entered into a PSA with the majority of both its banks and 
bondholders and its largest shareholder to undertake a fundamental financial restructuring of the Company. The 
Restructuring as set out in the PSA was consummated on 27 January 2015. As a result of the conversion of the bank 
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and bond debt, the holders of the converted debt now own 98 per cent of the outstanding shares of the Company. 
The debt leverage of the Company's balance sheet is currently one of the lowest in the industry. The asset base of the 
Company and its operating capabilities will enable it to explore and exploit opportunities in the market, including, but 
not limited to, new investments, mergers and acquisitions.  
 
In addition, the Company has entered into a new financing agreement regarding a new revolving credit and term loan 
facility at attractive terms in an aggregate principal amount of USD 100 million, with an option to increase the 
aggregate principal amount to USD 150 million by inviting additional lenders to participate in the financing. 
 
On 30 January 2015, Team Tankers International Ltd., a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company registered in 
Bermuda, launched a voluntary exchange offer and an initial public offering on the Oslo Stock Exchange, where Team 
Tankers International Ltd. acquires all existing shares in the Company in exchange for shares in Team Tankers 
International Ltd. The purpose of the contemplated relocation of the parent company is to establish a corporate 
structure which reflects Eitzen Chemical's new ownership after the debt conversion. The shipping industry is a global 
and highly competitive industry. Thus, it is critical that the Company operates under favorable, stable and predictable 
legislative and regulatory conditions. The Exchange Offer is made in the long-term interest of the Company and its 
shareholders. 
 
A new Board of Directors of Team Tankers International Ltd which reflects the current ownership structure will be 
appointed prior to the stock listing of Team Tankers International Ltd. The new Board of Directors will be composed of 
Mr. Jesper Bo Hansen, Mr. Robert P. Burke, Mr. Mads Meldgaard, Mr. Gavin Kagan, Mr. Tom Higbie and Mrs. Danielle 
Leone. The new Board of Directors has considerable shipping, financial and capital markets experience. 
 

Outlook 
Subject to moderate global GDP growth, the Company expects the supply/demand balance for chemical tankers to 
improve gradually going forward. 
 
The orderbook1 for chemical tankers (tankers below 54,000 dwt) is about 16 per cent of the existing fleet. In 2015, the 
total delivery of newbuildings is expected to be 2.3 million dwt, with expected scrapping of 0.7 million dwt, i.e. a net 
positive fleet growth of 1.6 million dwt or 4.2 per cent. This compares to net negative fleet growth of 0.3 million dwt 
or 0.9 per cent in 2014. The net annual fleet growth the coming years is expected to be moderate. 
 
As per industry sources, the demand for seaborne chemical transportation in 2014 was below both the historical long-
term growth trend and estimated future growth of about 5 per cent per annum. The weaker demand growth was 
significantly impacted by a decrease in imports of chemicals and related products to China in particular. China 
represents approximately 25 per cent of the total global seaborne trade of chemicals and vegetable oils. From 2008-
2013, the seaborne imports of chemicals to China increased by 9.2 per cent on average per annum. However, in 2014 
the total seaborne import of chemicals to China is estimated to have fallen by 0.8 per cent. 
 
Although the short-term development in demand of seaborne chemical transportation is uncertain, the market is 
expected to improve following significant investments in the chemical production capacity in the Middle East and the 
USA, and the market should experience gradual improvement with increased fleet utilization the coming years. 
 
 

Forward looking statement 
This report contains forward looking statements. These statements are based upon various assumptions. Although 
Eitzen Chemical believes that these assumptions were reasonable when made, because assumptions are inherently 
subject to significant uncertainties and contingencies which are difficult or impossible to predict and are beyond its 
control. Eitzen Chemical cannot give assurance that it will achieve or accomplish these expectations, beliefs or 
intentions. No assurance can be given that the Company will be able at all times to be in compliance with all of its 
financial covenants towards its finance providers or to agree such necessary arrangements to timely secure full 
compliance with the terms of the agreements with its lenders. Such arrangements might require discussions with, 
amongst others, the Company’s lenders and such discussions might not be concluded and agreed in a timely manner, 
if at all. 

                                                           
1 Source: Eitzen Chemical based on industry sources 
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Oslo, 16 February 2015 

 
The Board of Directors of Eitzen Chemical ASA 

 
 
 
 

/s/ Aage R. B. Figenschou  /s/ Helene Jebsen Anker  /s/ Heidi Marie Petersen 

Aage R. B. Figenschou 
Chairman of the Board 

 Helene Jebsen Anker  Heidi Marie Petersen 

 
 
 

    

/s/ Thor Jørgen Guttormsen  /s/ Erik Bartnes  /s/ Jens Grønning 

Thor Jørgen Guttormsen  Erik Bartnes  Jens Grønning 
 Chief Executive Officer 
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See accompanying notes that are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements. 

Condensed Consolidated Income Statement 2014 2014 2013 2014 2013

Q4 Q3 Q4 12m 12m

(USD '000, except per share data) Note  (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (audited)

Freight revenue 84 813                86 732                93 484                348 594              380 603              

Voyage expenses (36 087)              (40 660)              (42 977)              (161 350)            (176 589)            

Freight income on T/C basis 48 725                46 072                50 507                187 245              204 014              

Ship operating expenses (26 189)              (26 212)              (25 959)              (103 836)            (107 722)            

Charterhire expenses (7 807)                 (9 567)                 (8 301)                 (34 502)              (27 711)              

General and administrative expenses (7 811)                 (6 042)                 (6 869)                 (25 911)              (23 322)              

EBITDA 6 919                  4 250                  9 378                  22 997                45 259                

Depreciation and amortisation 2 (13 073)              (13 562)              (15 080)              (55 788)              (57 225)              

Impairment 2 (74 296)              (1 521)                 -                      (75 817)              -                      

Gain / (loss) on sale of vessels -                      -                      (1 997)                 0                          (16 741)              

EBIT (80 451)              (10 833)              (7 699)                 (108 609)            (28 707)              

Interest income 4                          3                          3                          10                        11                        

Interest expense (41 753)              (15 696)              (14 785)              (87 904)              (58 887)              

Other financial items 8 055                  2 827                  1 324                  7 922                  12 988                

Profit / (loss) before taxes (114 144)            (23 700)              (21 156)              (188 580)            (74 595)              

Income tax expense 1                          -                      4                          -                      -                      

Net profit / (loss) (114 144)            (23 700)              (21 152)              (188 580)            (74 595)              

Earnings per share (basic/diluted) (USD) (10.13)                (2.10)                   (1.88)                   (16.73)                (6.62)                   

Weighted average number of shares 4 11 270 124         11 270 124         11 270 124         11 270 124         11 270 124         

Condensed Consolidated Statement of 2014 2014 2013 2014 2013

 Comprehensive Income Q4 Q3 Q4 12m 12m

(USD '000)  (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (audited)

Net profit / (loss) (114 144)            (23 700)              (21 152)              (188 580)            (74 595)              

Actuarial gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans -                      -                      (129)                    -                      (129)                    

Total items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss -                      -                      (129)                    -                      (129)                    

Foreign currency translation differences (28)                      (51)                      17                        (86)                      35                        

Total items that may be reclassified to profit or loss (28)                      (51)                      17                        (86)                      35                        

Other comprehensive income / (loss), net of tax (28)                      (51)                      (112)                    (86)                      (94)                      

Total comprehensive income (114 171)            (23 751)              (21 265)              (188 666)            (74 689)              

Attributable to owners of the parent (114 171)           (23 751)              (21 265)              (188 666)           (74 689)              
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See accompanying notes that are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements. 

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet 2014 2014 2013

31.12 30.09 31.12

(USD '000) Note (unaudited) (unaudited) (audited)

ASSETS

Vessels 2 487 150               639 597               672 306               

Vessels held under finance leases 2 91 351                 93 728                 93 045                 

Other equipment 2 270                       299                       278                       

Other non-current assets 1 004                    1 029                    2 058                    

Total non-current assets 579 775               734 652               767 687               

Inventories 11 390                 14 817                 17 325                 

Trade and other receivables 44 566                 40 839                 50 675                 

Other current assets 1 908                    1 891                    4 903                    

Cash and cash equivalents 3 36 332                 32 085                 30 615                 

Total current assets 94 196                 89 632                 103 518               

Vessels held for sale 2 68 686                 4 401                    -                        

TOTAL ASSETS 742 657               828 685               871 204               

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity (295 305)             (181 134)             (106 638)             

Treasury shares (116)                     (116)                     (116)                     

Total equity 4 (295 421)             (181 250)             (106 754)             

Long-term debt 5 770 315               868 524               828 092               

Obligations under finance leases 5 71 582                 74 114                 55 113                 

Other non-current liabilities 894                       1 580                    225                       

Total non-current liabilities 842 791               944 219               883 430               

Trade and other payables 42 556                 36 692                 51 153                 

Short-term debt and current portion of long-term debt 5 45 647                 7 006                    -                        

Current portion of obligations under finance leases 5 14 519                 15 099                 42 849                 

Other current liabilities 9 653                    6 918                    526                       

Total current liabilities 112 374               65 715                 94 528                 

Liabilities directly associated with vessels held for sale 5 82 913                 -                        -                        

Total liabilities 1 038 078            1 009 934            977 958               

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 742 657               828 685               871 204               
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See accompanying notes that are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements. 

Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement 2014 2014 2014 2013

Q4 Q3 12m 12m

QTD QTD YTD YTD

(USD '000) Note (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (audited)

Operating activities

Profit / (loss) before taxes (114 144)                (23 700)                  (188 580)                (74 595)                  

Impairment 74 296                    1 521                      75 817                    -                          

Depreciation and amortisation 13 073                    13 562                    55 788                    57 225                    

Loss/(gain) on sale of vessels -                          -                          -                          16 741                    

Net interest expenses 41 749                    15 693                    87 894                    58 876                    

Foreign currency (gain) / loss, net (13 191)                  (5 302)                     (17 660)                  (14 517)                  

Working capital and other adjustments 10 489                    7 188                      18 832                    (4 194)                     

Net cash flow from operating activities 12 272                    8 963                      32 091                    39 537                    

Investing activities

Proceeds from sales of vessels 4 401                      -                          4 401                      2 409                      

Payments on vessels (mainly upgrading and docking) 2 (1 886)                     (959)                        (14 586)                  (19 123)                  

Interest received 4                              3                              10                            11                            

Net cash flow from investing activities 2 519                      (957)                        (10 175)                  (16 703)                  

Financing activities

Loan proceeds -                          -                          14 000                    15 226                    

Repayment of long term debt 5 (4 401)                     (994)                        (5 394)                     (5 211)                     

Repayment of obligations under finance leases 5 (1 471)                     (1 446)                     (9 218)                     (10 510)                  

Interest paid (2 346)                     (2 355)                     (9 128)                     (10 308)                  

Payment of other financial costs, net (2 650)                     (2 412)                     (7 459)                     (12 537)                  

Net cash flow from financing activities (10 868)                  (7 206)                     (17 199)                  (23 341)                  

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 3 923                      800                          4 717                      (507)                        

Cash balance at beginning of period 32 085                    30 741                    30 615                    30 926                    

Net foreign exchange difference on cash 323                          544                          1 000                      195                          

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 3 36 332                    32 085                    36 332                    30 615                    
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Employee benefit reserve 
The employee benefits reserve was used to record the value of the Company’s share-based incentive program. The 
program expired in November 2014. 
 
Foreign currency translation reserve 
The foreign currency translation reserve is used to record exchange differences arising from the translation of the 
financial statements of subsidiaries in foreign currencies. 
 
Treasury shares 
The treasury shares is used to record purchase of own shares. The Company had 10 100 treasury shares at 31 December 
2014. The treasury shares were liquidated in January 2015. Reference is made to note 7 for further information. At the 
issue date of this report, the Company does not hold treasury shares. 
 
Revaluation reserve 
The revaluation reserves are used to record step by step revaluation in connection with purchase of subsidiaries. 
 
Conversion of debt 
On 27 January 2015, approximately USD 773 million of the Company’s debt was converted into equity. Reference is 
made to note 7 for further information. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

See accompanying notes that are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements. 

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

2014 (unaudited)

(USD '000)

 Share

capital 

 Share 

Premium 

 Employee 

benefit 

reserve 

 Treasury 

shares 

 Other paid 

in equity 

 Retained 

earnings 

 Revaluation 

reserve 

 Translation 

reserve 

 Total other 

reserves 

 Total 

At 1 January 2014 148 037      20 550        1 591          (116)           629 849      (916 326)          3 406              6 254              9 660          (106 754)       

Profit / (loss) for the period -             -             -             -             -             (188 580)          -                  -             (188 580)       

Other comprehensive income -             -             -             -             -             -                   -                  (86)                  (86)             (86)                

Total comprehensive income -             -             -             -             -             (188 580)          -                  (86)                  (86)             (188 666)       

Expiry of share option program -             -             (1 591)        -             1 591          -                   -                  -                  -             -                

At 31 December 2014 148 037      20 550        -             (116)           631 440      (1 104 906)       3 406              6 168              9 574          (295 421)       

2013 (audited)

Paid in capital Other reserves

 Share

capital 

 Share 

Premium 

 Employee 

benefit 

reserve 

 Treasury 

shares 

 Other paid 

in equity 

 Retained 

earnings 

 Revaluation 

reserve 

 Translation 

reserve 

 Total other 

reserves 

 Total 

At 1 January 2013 148 037      20 550        1 591          (116)           629 849      (841 602)          3 406              6 219              9 625          (32 065)         

Profit (loss) for the period -             -             -             -             -             (74 595)            -                  -                  -             (74 595)         

Other comprehensive income -             -             -             -             -             (129)                 -                  35                   35               (94)                

Total comprehensive income -             -             -             -             -             (74 724)            -                  35                   35               (74 689)         

At 31 December 2013 148 037      20 550        1 591          (116)           629 849      (916 326)          3 406              6 254              9 660          (106 754)       

Paid in capital Other reserves

Attributable to equity holders of the parent company

Attributable to equity holders of the parent company
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Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements  

 

Note 1 – Accounting principles 
Eitzen Chemical ASA is a public limited company incorporated and domiciled in Norway which shares are listed on Oslo 
Stock Exchange. The Company’s address is Ruseløkkveien 6, P. O. Box 1794 Vika, 0122 Oslo, Norway. Eitzen Chemical’s 
condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the fourth quarter of 2014 were approved by the Board of 
Directors (the Board) and the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) on 16 February 2015. 
 
Basis of preparation 
The interim condensed consolidated financial statements for Eitzen Chemical have been prepared in accordance with 
International Accounting Standard IAS 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” as issued by the International Accounting 
Standards Board (IASB) and adopted by the European Union (EU).  
 
Going concern assumption 
The financial statements are based on the going concern assumption. 
 
Judgments, estimates and assumptions 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates 
and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and 
expenses. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that 
are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis for making the judgments 
about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ 
from these estimates. The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis, considering the 
current and expected future market conditions. A change in an accounting estimate is recognized in the period in which 
the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the 
revision affects both current and future periods.  
 
The Company has defined the whole fleet as one Cash Generating Unit (CGU) as the vessels are operated as a portfolio. 
An individual vessel can be chartered on behalf of several clients and trade lanes throughout the world. The vessels 
are not defined for a specific type of cargo or trade within a particular geographical area. Every quarter the Company 
considers various indicators of asset impairment and reviews key assumptions in the value in use model used for 
impairment testing. Refer to note 2.  
 
The Company and the chief operating decision maker measure performance based on the Company’s overall return to 
shareholders based on consolidated net income. The Company has only one reportable segment: chemical tankers. 
The Company’s revenue and operating results relate to its chemical tanker operations, which are carried out 
internationally and cannot be attributed to any particular geographical location or separated into various products. 
The Company does not have any counterpart that contributes to more than 10 per cent of the total operating revenues. 
 
Significant accounting principles 
The accounting principles used to prepare these interim financial statements are consistent with those used to prepare 
the annual financial statements. The interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all the 
information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the 
annual financial statements as of 31 December 2013. 
 
The Company classifies non-current assets as held for sale if their carrying amounts will be recovered principally 
through a sale rather than through continuing use. The criteria for held for sale classification is regarded as met only 
when the sale is highly probable and the asset is available for immediate sale in its present condition. Management 
must be committed to the sale expected within one year from the date of the classification. Property, plant and 
equipment are not depreciated once classified as held for sale. Assets classified as held for sale are presented 
separately in the balance sheet. 
 
As a result of rounding adjustments, the figures in one or more columns may not add up to the total of that column. 
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New and amended standards adopted by the Company 
A number of new accounting standards and amendments to standards have been issued by the IASB. Information 
about the content, implementation dates and related requirements for the issued but not yet adopted standards and 
amendments is included in the Significant accounting policies note in the 2013 Annual Report. 
 
None of the new accounting standards that came into effect after 1 January 2014 has had a significant impact for the 
Company. 
 
 

Note 2 – Vessels, vessels held under finance leases and other equipment 

 

* As part of the PSA, the Company agreed to sell three owned vessels, the Sichem Eagle (25,421 dwt, built 2008), the Sichem 
Iris (8,139 dwt, built 2008) and the Sichem Melbourne (12,936 dwt, built 2007). The vessels were sold to an unrelated third 
party, and leased back on bareboat charter parties. The vessels are classified as vessels held for sale as of 31 December 2014. 
Reference is made to note 6 for further information on the transaction. Further, the Sichem Casablanca (6,999 dwt, built 1993) 
was delivered to new owners in the 4th quarter. 

** In the first half of 2014 the Company completed a sale and leaseback transactions of the North Contender (19,925 dwt, built 
2005) and the North Fighter (19,932 dwt, built 2006). The transactions resulted in a non-cash effect on the leased assets of 
USD 5.2 million, and a total book gain of USD 5.4 million, which has been deferred and is amortized over the expected lease 
terms. The vessels continue to be classified as financial leases. 

*** Offsetting the depreciation of USD 57.8 million in 2014, the Company has amortized USD 2.0 million of the book gain on the 
North Contender and the North Fighter transactions completed in the 1st half of 2014. 

 
For the purpose of identifying the fair value of the loans converted to equity in January 2015, a valuation of the 
Company's net assets was performed. In the valuation, the Company's vessel values were based on average charter-
free broker values from two independent and reputable ship brokers as the basis for the vessel values. As the loans 
converted to equity after the conversion constitutes 98.0 per cent of the Company's equity after the debt conversion, 
it is considered appropriate to utilize the same valuation technique as used in the debt conversion when performing 
the impairment test of the Company's vessels in the 4th quarter of 2014. The recoverable amount for the vessels 
classified as vessels held for sale as of 31 December 2014, are determined to be the total sales price for the vessels. 
 
Impairment losses of USD 86.9 million and reversal of impairment losses recognized in previous periods of USD 12.6 
million, i.e. a net impairment loss of USD 74.3 million was recognized in the 4th quarter of 2014. The Company has 
recognized a net impairment of USD 75.8 million for the full year 2014. 
   

 

  

(USD '000)

Vessels  Vessels held 

under financial 

leases 

 Other 

equipment 

 Total 

At 1 January 2014, net of accumulated depreciation 672 306           93 045                278                765 628        

Additions (mainly upgrading and docking of vessels) 14 375              26                        184                14 586          

Sale of vessels* (73 087)            -                      -                 (73 087)         

Impairment (74 945)            (872)                    -                 (75 817)         

Non-cash effect of sale and leaseback transactions** -                    5 224                  -                 5 224             

Depreciation for the period*** (51 500)            (6 071)                 (192)               (57 763)         

At 31 December 2014, net of accumulated depreciation 487 150           91 351                270                578 771        
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Note 3 – Cash and cash equivalents 

 

As of 1 January 2014 petty cash on board vessels is classified under Cash and cash equivalents. In prior periods petty 
cash was classified under Other current assets. As of 31 December 2014, the Company had drawn USD 13.0 million of 
its USD 20.0 million revolving credit facility. 
 

 

Note 4 – Issued capital 

  

The Company’s share capital was NOK 846,016,800 at 31 December 2014. Outstanding shares were 11,280,224, each 
with a par value of NOK 75. 
 
On 14 January 2015, the Company held an extraordinary general meeting where a reduction in the par value of the 
shares from NOK 75 to NOK 1, the liquidation of 10,100 treasury shares and an increase in the Company’s share capital 
through the issuance of 552,236,076 new shares, was approved. The issuance of shares was completed on 27 January 
2015. At the issue date of this report, the Company’s share capital is NOK 563,506,200 split on 563,506,200 shares 
each with a par value of NOK 1. Reference is made to notes 6 and 7 for more details regarding the share capital increase.  
 

 

Note 5 – Long-term debt 

 

* In the first half of 2014 the Company completed a sale and leaseback transaction of the North Contender (19,925 dwt, built 
2005) and the North Fighter (19,932 dwt, built 2006). The transactions resulted in a non-cash effect of USD 0.3 million on the 
lease obligations. 

** As part of the PSA, the Company agreed to sell three owned vessels, the Sichem Eagle (25,421 dwt, built 2008), the Sichem 
Iris (8,139 dwt, built 2008) and the Sichem Melbourne (12,936 dwt, built 2007) to an unrelated third party, with payment in 

2014 2014 2013

31.12 30.09 31.12

(USD '000) (unaudited) (unaudited) (audited)

Petty cash 662                           544              -               

Banks 35 238                     31 109         28 530         

Restricted Cash 433                           432              2 084           

Cash and cash equivalents 36 332                     32 085         30 615         

Authorised shares Number of shares

Share capital                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

USD '000

At 1 January 2014 11 280 224            148 037                  

Changes in shares and share capital in the period -                           -                           

At 31 December 2014 11 280 224            148 037                  

(USD '000)

Unsecured

bond loan

Secured

bond loan

Bank loans Obligations 

under financial 

leases

Total

Balance at 1 January 2014 57 352             55 758             714 981           97 963             926 054           

Additions -                    -                    14 000             -                    14 000             

Installments -                    -                    (5 394)              (9 218)              (14 612)            

Non-cash effect of sale and leaseback transactions* -                    -                    -                    (263)                 (263)                 

Accrual of interest margins and debt insurrance cost -                    8 038               70 107             -                    78 145             

Foreign currency translation effects (7 769)              (8 198)              -                    (2 380)              (18 347)            

Liabilities reclassified to held for sale** -                    -                    (82 913)            -                    (82 913)            

Balance at 31 December 2014 49 583             55 599             710 779           86 101             902 062           

Non-current 47 256             44 426             678 632           71 582             841 897           

Current 2 328               11 172             32 147             14 519             60 165             

Balance at 31 December 2014 49 583             55 599             710 779           86 101             902 062           
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the form of a release from the liabilities towards SEB under one of the bank facilities. The three vessels and the associated 
debt are classified as held for sale as of 31 December 2014. 

 
USD 46 million of the loan facilities were prepaid in January 2015, while the remaining outstanding bank and bond 
loans were converted to equity. The prepayment is classified as current debt as of 31 December 2014. 
 
As part of the PSA, the Company’s financial covenants were waived in connection with the restructuring transactions 
set forth in the PSA.  
 
The Company has a time charter party accounted for as a finance lease which expires in the 3rd quarter of 2015. The 
current portion of the finance lease obligations includes the purchase option on this vessel of USD 8.2 million. The total 
obligations under finance leases include the net present value of purchase options of USD 71.3 million. 
 

 

Note 6 – New financing, financial and liquidity risk  

On 22 December 2014, Eitzen Chemical entered into the PSA. The PSA resulted in Eitzen Chemical converting 
approximately USD 773 million of bank and bond debt on the Company's balance sheet to equity, repayment of 
approximately USD 46 million of its current outstanding debt, and exchange of a claim of USD 83 million under one of 
the bank facilities for a sale-leaseback agreement, involving three owned vessels in the Eitzen Chemical fleet. Following 
the conversion of the bank and bond debt, the holders of the converted debt own 98 per cent of the outstanding 
shares of Eitzen Chemical and the balance sheet has been significantly deleveraged. 
 
The PSA was entered into with (i) a steering committee with members representing approximately 90 per cent of the 
lenders under the Company's bank facilities (the "Steering Committee"), (ii) the individual lenders under the Company's 
bank facilities, (iii) bondholders under the Company's bond loans representing more than 60 per cent of the issued 
bonds thereunder and (iv) shareholders in Eitzen Chemical representing 34 per cent of the existing shares in the 
Company. 
 
With reference to note 7, the PSA was consummated on 27 January 2015. Below is a summary of the principal 
commercial terms of the PSA. 
 
Prepayment of certain bank facilities 
Outstanding debt under certain of the group's bank facilities, approximately USD 32 million in aggregate, was repaid 
in cash. 
 
Conversion of debt under certain bank facilities 
All remaining outstanding debt under the group's remaining bank facilities (i.e. less the amount of approximately USD 
32 million above) was converted into new equity in Eitzen Chemical representing 94.5 per cent of the outstanding 
shares of Eitzen Chemical. 
 
Partial conversion and prepayment of bond loans 
Total amount of outstanding debt under the group's bond loans, less an amount of approximately USD 13.5 million, 
was converted into new equity in Eitzen Chemical representing 3.5 per cent of the outstanding shares of Eitzen 
Chemical at completion of the conversion. The remaining amount of approximately USD 13.5 million under the bond 
loans was repaid in cash. 
 
Sale and leaseback arrangement 
SEB exchanged its entire claim under one of the bank facilities for a sale and leaseback agreement with an unrelated 
third party, involving the Sichem Eagle (25,421 dwt, built 2008), the Sichem Iris (8,139 dwt, built 2008) and the Sichem 
Melbourne (12,936 dwt, built 2007). 
 
New Credit Facility 
Eitzen Chemical entered into a New Financing agreement with SEB and NIBC Bank N.V. regarding a credit facility in an 
aggregate principal amount of USD 100 million split into a USD 66.7 million term loan facility and a USD 33.3 million 
revolving credit facility. The final maturity for the facilities is in January 2020. The facilities have first priority, with 
security usual and customary for a transaction for this type. 
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Approximately USD 46 million of the proceeds from the New Financing agreement was used for the prepayment of the 
Company’s loan facilities in January 2015. Following the New Financing agreement, the Company’s liquidity position 
has been significantly strengthened. 
 
Subject to approval of a new lender by all lenders under such credit facility, the facility may be increased by an 
aggregate amount of up to USD 50 million, to be split with up to USD 33.3 million on the term loan facility and up to 
USD 16.7 million on the revolving facility, increasing the total facility to an aggregate principal amount of USD 150 
million. 
 
The revolving credit facility will incur an interest rate of LIBOR + 3.00 per cent per annum for the 1st, 2nd and 3rd year, 
3.25 per cent per annum for the 4th year and 3.50 per cent per annum for the 5th year from 27 January 2015. 
 
The term loan facility will incur an interest rate of LIBOR + 3.00 per cent per annum for the 1st, 2nd and 3rd year, 3.25 
per cent per annum for the 4th year and 3.50 per cent per annum for the 5th year from 27 January 2015. 
 
The Company may, subject to pre-approval by the lenders and being made subject to an intercreditor agreement on 
terms and conditions satisfactory to the lenders, raise new and additional debt financing on second priority basis to 
support approved investments after 27 January 2015 using the collateral vessels as security. 
 
Financial covenants under the new credit facility are: 

 Minimum Liquidity: The Liquidity of the Group, on a consolidated basis, shall at least one day in each calendar 
week during the Security Period exceed the higher of: 
 

a. USD 40.0 million; and 
b. the product of USD 0.75 million multiplied with the sum of: (i) the number of vessels owned by any 

member of the Group (including the Collateral Vessels); and (ii) the number of vessels chartered in 
by any member of the Group under a charterparty that has or had an initial charter tenor in excess 
of six months, 

 
which Liquidity in each case shall comprise at least USD 20.0 million in cash or cash equivalents. 
 

 Minimum Equity Ratio: 40 per cent (adjusted for shipbroker valuations of the fleet). 
 

 EBITDAR/Fixed Charges Ratio: If the long-term charter-in exposure exceeds a nominal amount of; 
a. from Closing Date up until 31 December 2015, USD 175.0 million; 
b. from 1 January 2016 up until 29 June 2016, USD 150.0 million; and 
c. from 30 June 2016 until Final Maturity Date, USD 110.0 million, 

 
(measured each quarter end based on commitments between 12 months from any applicable reporting date 
to charter expiry date), 
 
EBITDAR/Fixed Charges Ratio shall be at least 1.0x (based on twelve months consolidated accounts). If the 
long-term charter-in exposure does not exceed the limit set out above, the EBITDAR/Fixed Charges Ratio 
covenant shall not be tested nor be effective. 
 

 Positive Working Capital: The borrowers combined shall at any time maintain a positive Working Capital, 
which shall be defined as current assets (plus any undrawn amounts under any working capital facilities not 
falling due in the next 6 months) less current liabilities (including scheduled principal repayments falling due 
in the next 6 months, but excluding balloon payment) 
 

 Collateral Maintenance Test: The maximum loan to value to be less than 40 per cent. Such test shall be 
calculated based on the Total Commitments vs. the market value of the collateral vessels (including any 
amount on a proceeds account), as determined by calculating the average of valuations from two 
independent shipbrokers. Such test to be carried out on a quarterly basis.  
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Note 7 – Subsequent events 

On 14 January 2015, the Company held an extraordinary general meeting where the PSA was approved by the 
shareholders. Further, a reduction in the par value of the shares from NOK 75 to NOK 1, the liquidation of 10,100 
treasury shares and an increase in the Company’s share capital through the issuance of 552,236,076 new shares, were 
approved. The issuance of shares was completed on 27 January 2015. The Company’s share capital is currently NOK 
563,506,200. 
 
On 27 January 2015, the terms of the PSA were consummated. Approximately USD 773 million of bank and bond debts 
was converted into equity, USD 46 million of the debt was repaid mainly with the proceeds from a new USD 100 million 
revolving credit and term loan facility, and USD 83 million under one of the bank facilities was settled through a sale-
leaseback agreement, involving three owned vessels in the Company’s fleet. As result of the conversion of the bank 
and bond debt, the holders of the converted debt now own 98 per cent of the outstanding shares of the Company. 
 
On 30 January 2015, Team Tankers International Ltd., a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company registered in 
Bermuda, launched a voluntary exchange offer and an initial public offering on the Oslo Stock Exchange, where Team 
Tankers International Ltd. acquires all existing shares the Company in exchange for shares in Team Tankers 
International Ltd. 
 
On 10 February 2015, the Company declared the purchase option on the Sichem Ruby (8,823 dwt, built 2006), a vessel 
accounted for as an operating lease. The transaction is expected to be completed in April 2015. 





Eitzen Chemical ASA
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0122 Oslo
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